Shares

As at March 31, 2020   264.45

(Gain) / loss recognised in the profit or loss   (20.58)

(Gain) / loss recognised in the other comprehensive income   -

Foreign exchange fluctuation (Gain) / loss   (12.02)

As at March 31, 2021   297.05

(Gain) / loss recognised in the profit or loss   (32.21)

(Gain) / loss recognised in the other comprehensive income   -

Foreign exchange fluctuation (Gain) / loss   2.72

As at March 31, 2022   326.54

Unrealised (gains) / losses recognised in profit and loss related to assets and liabilities held at the end of the reporting period

March 31, 2022   2.72

March 31, 2021   (12.02)

E. VALUATION INPUTS AND RELATIONSHIP TO FAIR VALUE (LEVEL 3)

The following table summaries the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value

measurements. See note above for the valuation techniques adopted.

Fair value as at Significant

unobservable

inputs

Probability weighted range Sensitivity analysis /

Inter-relationship with

the valuation

31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21 31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21

Preference shares 326.54  297.05
Risk adjusted

discounted rate
 10.30%   8.50%  See note (i) below

(i) Sensitivity analysis:

   Fair value as at

   31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21

+ 25 basis point   0.82   0.74

- 25 basis point   (0.82)   (0.74)

The non-redeemable preference shares (NRPS) carry a cumulative coupon rate of 5%.Based on the interest coverage ratio the credit

rating of the Company is estimated to be ‘Baa2/BBB-’. While Jain International Foods Ltd., UK has not been rated separately, its rating

has been assumed to be same as its ultimate parent i.e.  Baa2/BBB-. Since the NRPS are perpetual in nature, the Company considered

maximum duration bonds i.e. 30 years with B rating in the UK markets to estimate the cost of debt. Thus, the cost of debt of for a

JAIN FARM FRESH FOODS LIMITED

[…]

Less: Forward Contract   -   -   -   -   -

Trade receivables Net of Forward Contract   1,747.60  883.68  552.58  -   3,183.86

Other financial Assets   -   -   -   -   -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)   1,774.40  883.68  552.58  -   3,210.66

Financial liabilities

Borrowings   137.75  51.59  -   -   189.34

Trade payables   53.16   7.23  1.18  1.10  62.67

Other financial liabilities   -   -   -   -   -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities) 190.91  58.82  1.18  1.10  252.01

Rupee conversion rate   73.50  86.10  100.95  55.82

(b) Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

JAIN FARM FRESH FOODS LIMITED

(All amount in INR Million, unless otherwise stated)

 Standalone Annual Accounts

The sensitivity of profit and loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial

instruments. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange rates, with

all other variables held constant:

   Impact of profit after tax

   31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21

USD

- Increase by 2%   20.39   33.24

- Decrease by 2%   (20.39)   (33.24)

EUR

- Increase by 2%   12.94   10.79

- Decrease by 2%   (12.94)   (10.79)

GBP

- Increase by 2%   8.15   7.21

- Decrease by 2%   (8.15)   (7.21)

(ii) Cashflow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes

in fair values of fixed interest bearing borrowing because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that

the future cash flows of floating interest bearing borrowing will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates. In order to

optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a

[…]

USD EUR GBP Others Total

31-Mar-21

Financial assets

Loans   3,095.35 500.95 -   -   3,596.30

Other Financial Assets   775.92  69.78 - -   845.70

Trade receivables 1,973.35 1,007.88 557.44  0.06  3,538.73

Cash and bank   35.85 3.92 -   4.74  44.51

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets) 5,880.47  1,582.53  557.44 4.80 8,025.24

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (Including Current Maturity)  1,722.84  755.35  - 227.51 2,705.70

Other financial liabilities   26.80  64.19 - 5.83  96.82

Trade Payables   1,477.00 1,022.83 1.36  10.33  2,511.52

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities) 3,226.64  1,842.37  1.36 243.67 5,314.04

Net exposure to foreign currency risk Assets/(liabilities) 2,653.83   (259.84) 556.08  (238.87) 2,711.20

(b) Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit and loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial

instruments. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR and GBP exchange rates,

with all other variables held constant:

  Impact on profit after tax

  31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21

USD

- Increase by 2%   34.52   34.53

- Decrease by 2%   (34.52)   (34.53)

EUR

- Increase by 2%   2.16   (3.38)

- Decrease by 2%   (2.16)   3.38

GBP

- Increase by 2%   8.18   7.24

- Decrease by 2%   (8.18)   (7.24)

Others

- Increase by 2%   (1.39)   (3.11)

- Decrease by 2%   1.39   3.11

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes

in fair values of fixed interest bearing borrowing because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that

the future cash flows of floating interest bearing borrowing will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates. In order to

optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a

[…]

The Group's fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind

AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of change in market interest rates.

JAIN FARM FRESH FOODS LIMITED

(All amount in INR Million, unless otherwise stated)

 Consolidated Annual Accounts

(a) Interest rate exposure

The exposure of the Group's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

   % of total

Borrowings
31-Mar-22

 % of total

Borrowings
31-Mar-21

Variable rate borrowings 74.7%   8,629.16  73.3% 8,023.89

Fixed rate borrowings 25.3%   2,924.49  26.7% 2,917.04

   11,553.65   10,940.93

(b) Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/ lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. A reasonably

possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by

the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain

constant.

   Impact on profit after tax

   31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21

Interest rates - Increase by 50 basis points (50 basis points)   (29.92)   (30.38)

Interest rates - decrease by 50 basis points (50 basis points)   29.92   30.38

JAIN FARM FRESH FOODS LIMITED

(All amount in INR Million, unless otherwise stated)

 Consolidated Annual Accounts

38. Additional information, as required under Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013, of enterprises consolidated as Subsidiaries  for the Year Ended March 31, 2022

Sr.

No.
Name of Company

Net Assets (total assets minus

total Liabilities)
Share in profit or loss after tax

Share in other comprehensive

income

Share in total comprehensive

income

As % of

Consolidated

net assets

Amount

(₹ in million)

As % of

Consolidated

profit or loss

Amount

(₹ in million)

As % of

Consolidated

profit or loss

Amount

(₹ in million)

As % of

Consolidated

profit or loss

Amount

(₹ in million)

Parent

1 Jain Farm Fresh Foods Ltd., India 54.47 4,461.91 1,270.24 (919.27) 721.18 (352.15) 1,554.49 (1,271.42)